
Planning Sub-Committee A
Tuesday 19 July 2016

7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Leo Pollak (Chair)
Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Radha Burgess
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor David Noakes

Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Lucas Green
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Kieron Williams

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Officer, on 020 7525 7420 or email: 
gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 11 July 2016

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Sub-Committee A
Tuesday 19 July 2016

7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

2. APOLOGIES

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the sub-committee.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda.

6. MINUTES 1 - 5

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 
2016.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 6 - 10

7.1. 153-159 BOROUGH HIGH STREET, LONDON SE1 1HR 11 - 49



Item No. Title Page No.

7.2. 95 PECKHAM ROAD, LONDON SE15 5LJ 50 - 81

7.3. BOURNEMOUTH CLOSE (LAND AT THE REAR OF 177-207 
RYE LANE), LONDON SE15 4TP

82 - 105

7.4. MORLEY COLLEGE, KING EDWARD WALK, LONDON SE1 
7HT

106 - 117

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  11 July 2016



 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised 
by members of the sub-committee.

3. Your role as a member of the planning sub-committee is to make planning 
decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the sub-committee (if they are present and wish to 
speak) for not more than 3 minutes each.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors.  If there is more than 
one objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute 
time slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporter
[...]
mmittee A - Tuesday 7 June 2016

Planning Sub-Committee A
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Tuesday 7 June 2016 at 6.30 pm 
at ground floor meeting room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT:  
Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair in the chair)
Councillor Radha Burgess
Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Sarah King

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dennis Sangweme (Development Management)
Margaret Foley (Legal Officer)
Dipesh Patel (Development Management)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)  

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Leo Pollak (chair) and Councillor David 
Noakes; and from Councillor Radha Burgess for lateness.

As the chair had given his apologies, the vice-chair Councillor Ben Johnson chaired the 
meeting.  

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members of the committee present were confirmed as the voting members.

1
Agenda Item 6



2

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 7 June 2016

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:

 Addendum report relating to items 7.1, 7.2 and 7.3;.
 The members pack.

The chair announced that items 7.1 and 7.2 would be heard together as they related to the 
same address. 

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

ADDENDUM REPORT
 
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revisions.

7.1    TOWER BRIDGE PIAZZA, SHAD THAMES, LONDON SE1 

Planning application reference number: 16/AP/0615  

Report: see pages 10 to 35 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 6 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Change of use of 1a, 2, 3, 4 Admiral's Court and 45, 47, 49 Compass Court to a flexible 
A1/A2/A3 use; the erection of a single storey pavilion building (A1/A3/D1) within the 
piazza; erection of a way finding totem outside Cooperage Court, hard and soft 
landscaping, and associated works;'.
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 
highlighted the additional comments and conditions in the addendum report. Members did 
not ask questions of the officer.
 

2



3

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 7 June 2016

Representatives of the objectors addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
objectors’ representatives.
 
Representatives of the applicant addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
representatives of the applicant.
 
There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres who wished to speak.
 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai addressed the sub-committee in her capacity as a ward 
councillor. Members asked questions of Councillor Al-Samerai.
 
Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers. A motion to 
grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to be 
carried.

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission for application number 16/AP/0515, as outlined in the report 
and addendum report, be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report and 
addendum report, and with:

1. the following additional conditions:

a. That the playing of music be prohibited in any external area related 
to the pavilion building or any A3 use that may commence at 3 & 4 
Copper Row. 

b. That all doors to the pavilion building and for any A3 use that may 
commence at 3 and 4 Copper Row, be closed after 19:00 except for 
access and egress or in the case of emergencies.

2. An additional informative, that an appropriate service management plan be 
submitted to the planning authority which:

a. has been put together after appropriate engagement with residents 
to ensure that amenity is not harmed, including within the piazza 
itself

b. takes into account the specific and distinct characters of the piazza 
and Shad Thames. 

7.2    TOWER BRIDGE PIAZZA, SHAD THAMES, LONDON SE1 

Planning application reference number: 16/AP/0515

Report: see pages 36 to 54 of the agenda pack and pages 6 and 7 of the addendum 
report.

PROPOSAL

Infill and replacement of all ground floor shop fronts within Tower Bridge Piazza, the north 
side of Compass Court and the west side of Admiral’s Court on Horselydown Lane; 
refurbishment of residential access doorway to the Copper Row side of Admiral's Court 
and Knot House; and the erection of awnings to the piazza side of Compass Court and 

3



4

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 7 June 2016

southern side of Admiral's Court.

This item was heard together with item 7.1. 

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission for application number 16/AP/0515, as outlined in the report 
and addendum report, be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report and 
addendum report. 

At this point, Councillor Radha Burgess joined the meeting. 

7.3    THE COOPERAGES, 8 GAINSFORD STREET, LONDON SE1 2NG 

Planning application reference number: 16/AP/0464 

Report: see pages 55 to 72 of the agenda pack and page 7 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Installation of 51 cycle stands within the existing storage area of the undercroft access 
route to the basement car park of Eagle Wharf.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 
highlighted the additional comments and conditions in the addendum report. Members did 
not ask questions of the officer.
 
Representatives of the objectors addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
objectors’ representatives.
 
Representatives of the applicant addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
representatives of the applicant.

There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres who wished to speak.

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai addressed the sub-committee in her capacity as a ward 
councillor. Members did not ask questions of Councillor Al-Samerai.
 
Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers. A motion to 
grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to be 
carried.

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission for application number 16/AP/0464, as outlined in the report 
and addendum report, be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report and 
two additional conditions:

1. That signage be prominently displayed at the entrance and exit of the 
storage facility advising bike store users to be respectful of the residential 
nature of the area and reminding them not to cycle in the piazza. 

4



5

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 7 June 2016

2. That appropriate details of how the gate/door will be constructed to 
minimise noise be submitted to the planning authority. This needs to be 
built in accordance with consent given, and not changed without written 
consent. 

The meeting then took a five-minute break and reconvened at 9pm.  

7.4    291 UPLAND ROAD, LONDON SE22 0DN 

Planning application reference number: 16/AP/0882  

Report: see pages 73 to 84 of the agenda pack.

PROPOSAL

Alterations to existing single storey rear extension, to include a replacement and increase 
in height of the flat roof.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 
highlighted the additional comments and conditions in the addendum report. Members did 
not ask questions of the officer.
 
The objector addressed the meeting. Members did not ask questions of the objectors.
 
The applicant addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the applicant.
 
There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres who wished to speak.
 
Councillor Rosie Shimell addressed the sub-committee in her capacity as a ward 
councillor. Members did not ask questions of Councillor Shimell.
 
Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers. A motion to 
grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to be 
carried.

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission for application number 16/AP/0882 as outlined in the report, 
be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report.

The meeting ended at 9.25 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

5



Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
19 July 2016

Meeting Name:
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F of 
Southwark Council’s constitution which describes the role and functions of the planning 
committee and planning sub-committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting 
of the council on 23 May 2012. The matters reserved to the planning committee and 
planning sub-committees exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the 
Southwark Council constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSID
[...]
inet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 8 July 2016

9



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A
on Tuesday 19 July 2016

153-159 BOROUGH HIGH STREET, LONDON SE1 1HRSite
Full Planning PermissionAppl. Type

Demolition of 153-159 Borough High Street, and erection of 7-storey hotel (with basement), comprising 50 bedrooms and 
roof terrace, top 2 floors set back; and A1/A3 use at basement and ground floor level.

Proposal

15-AP-4980Reg. No.

TP/1140-153TP No.

ChaucerWard

Ciaran ReganOfficer

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENTRecommendation Item 7.1

95 PECKHAM ROAD, LONDON SE15 5LJSite
Full Planning PermissionAppl. Type

Demolition of existing petrol filling station and erection of part-2, part-4 and part-6 storey residential development 
accommodating 33 dwellings, together with access, hard landscaping and other associated works.

Proposal

16-AP-1393Reg. No.

TP/2282-97TP No.

PeckhamWard

Wing LauOfficer

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENTRecommendation Item 7.2

BOURNEMOUTH CLOSE (LAND AT THE REAR OF 177-207 RYE LANE), 
LONDON SE15 4TP

Site
Council's Own Development - Reg. 3Appl. Type

Development to provide a mix of retail ( Use Class A1) with associated food and beverage ( Use Class A3/A4/A5) uses 
and business (Use Class B1) and community facilities (Use Class D1).

Proposal

16-AP-1991Reg. No.

TP/2742-ATP No.

The LaneWard

Craig NewtonOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7.3

MORLEY COLLEGE, KING EDWARD WALK, LONDON SE1 7HTSite
Full Planning PermissionAppl. Type

Erection of a new bridge linking the main Morley College building with the Morley Gallery across King Edward Walk 
including alterations to the entrance of the Morley Gallery on St Georges Road and extensions to the Morley Gallery at 
first, second and roof level to accommodate the new bridge, circulation space, lift overrun and other elevational 
alterations. [Forming part of a wider development including alterations to the main entrance area and display window of 
the main Morley College Building and extensions to the Emma Cons Hall and other elevational alterations. These 
elements of the development fall within the London Borough of Lambeth].

Proposal

16-AP-0631Reg. No.

TP/1373-1TP No.

CathedralsWard

Terence McLellanOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7.4

10



Scale 1/1250

Date 8/7/2016

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

153-159 BOROUGH HIGH STREET, LONDON SE1 
1HR

11
Agenda Item 7.1



Item No. 
 7.1

Classification:  
OPEN

Date:
19 July 2016

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 15/AP/4980 for: Full Planning Permission

Address: 
153-159 BOROUGH HIGH STREET, LONDON SE1 1HR

Proposal: 
Demolition of 153-159 Borough High Street, and erection of 7-storey hotel 
(with basement), comprising 50 bedrooms and roof terrace, top 2 floors set 
back; and A1/A3 use at basement and ground floor level.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Chaucer

From: Director of Planning 

Application Start Date  22/02/2016 Application Expiry Date  23/05/2016
Earliest Decision Date  16/03/2016 Target Decision Date    31/08/2016

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the planning sub-committee grant planning permission subject to conditions and 
the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 31 August 
2016.

2. 2That in the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 31 
August 2016, the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 69 of this report.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

3. 3The application site is located on the east side of Borough High Street just south of the 
junction with Newcomen Street (a narrow one-way street (east-west) with a traffic-
controlled junction). The existing building comprises four small commercial units on 
the ground-floor with a further separat
[...]
18 Thorold House Pepper St Se10el 
195 Long Lane London se1 4pd 
2 Doyce Street London SE1 0EU 
20 Roupell Street London SE1 8SP 
22 Trinity Church Square London SE1 4HY 
24 Gladstone Street London Se1 6Ey 

41



256 Bermondsey Street Top Flat SE1 3UJ 
27 St Bartholomew'S Close London SE26 6PH 
29 Brenley House Tennis Street SE1 1YG 
3 Kotree Way London SE1 5DA 
32 Rochester House Manciple Street SE1 4LP 
33 Roupell Street London SE1 8TB 
34 Park Road Salford M6 8JP 
4 The Chandlery 50 Westminster Bridge Road SE1 7QY 
4 The Chandlery 50 Westminster Bridge Road SE1 7QY 
4 The Chandlery 50 Westminster Bridge Road SE1 7QY 
47 Burnham Estate Burnham Street e2 0jf 
47 Burnham Estate Burnham Street e2 0jf 
48 The Paragon Searles Road SE1 4YL 
5 Barnhill Pinner HA5 2SY 
5 Tanners Yard 239 Long Lane se14pt 
57a Lant Street London SE1 1QN 
57a Lant Street London SE1 1QN 
7 Ciba Apartments 101 Union Street se1 0lq 
71 Newcomen Street London SE1 1YT 
82 Douglas Buildings Marshalsea Road SE1 1JW 

  

42



APPENDIX 3
 

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mr Jeff Shapiro
Raykor Ltd

Reg. Number 15/AP/4980

Application Type Full Planning Permission 
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number
TP/1140-153

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Demolition of 153-159 Borough High Street, and erection of 7-storey hotel (with basement), comprising 50 
bedrooms and roof terrace, top 2 floors set back; and A1/A3 use at basement and ground floor level.

At: 153-159 BOROUGH HIGH STREET, LONDON SE1 1HR

In accordance with application received on 05/02/2016    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 
14069_JA12_P_AL_001 (Existing Location Plan), 14069_JA12_E_W_001 (Existing West Elevation), 
14069_JA12_E_E_001 (Existing East Elevation), 14069_JA12_E_N_001 (Existing North Elevation
[...]
ing and walking) of the Southwark Unitary Development Plan (2007). 

  
Statement of positive and proactive action in dealing with the application 
To assist applicants the Local Planning Authority has produced policies and written guidance, all of which is available on 
the Council’s website and which offers a pre planning application advice service. 

Initially the scheme did not comply with guidance and no pre-application discussions were entered into. However, the 
local planning authority’s suggested improvements were adopted by the applicant.

Informatives
1 The applicant is advised to contact London Underground Infrastructure Protection in advance of preparation of 

final design and associated method statements, in particular with regard to: demolition; excavation and 
construction methods.

2 The applicant is advised that it would be appropriate to include the required Construction Logistics Plan within 
or appended to the required Construction and Environmental Management Plan when these details are 
subsequently submitted for approval.

49



Scale 1/1250

Date 6/7/2016

95 PECKHAM ROAD

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

50
Agenda Item 7.2



Item No. 
 7.2

Classification:  
OPEN

Date:
19 July 2016 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 16/AP/1393 for: Full Planning Permission

Address: 
95 PECKHAM ROAD, LONDON SE15 5LJ

Proposal: 
Demolition of existing petrol filling station and erection of part-2, part-4 and 
part-6 storey residential development accommodating 33 dwellings, 
together with access, hard landscaping and other associated works.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Peckham

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 13/04/2016 Application Expiry Date  PPA 
Earliest Decision Date 15/06/2016

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and the applicant
entering into a S106 legal agre
[...]
. 

81



Scale 1/1250

Date 6/7/2016

BOURNEMOUTH CLOSE (LAND AT THE REAR OF 177-207 RYE LANE)

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

82
Agenda Item 7.3



Item No. 
 7.3

Classification:  
OPEN

Date:
19 June 2016

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Council's own development 
Application 16/AP/1991 for: Council's Own Development - Reg. 3

Address: 
BOURNEMOUTH CLOSE (LAND AT THE REAR OF 177-207 RYE LANE), 
LONDON SE15 4TP

Proposal: 
Development to provide a mix of retail (Use Class A1) with associated food 
and beverage (Use Class A3/A4/A5) uses and business (Use Class B1) 
and community facilities (Use Class D1).

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

The Lane

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 17/05/2016 Application Expiry Date  12/07/2016
Earliest Decision Date 19/06/2016

RECOMMENDATION

1. Grant planning permission, subject to conditions. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. This application has been referred to the planning sub-committee following member 
request.

Site location and description

3. The application site (1,418sqm) is "housing land" owned by Southwark Council. The 
land is currently occupied by 22 garages which are linked to properties within the 
adjacent Bournemouth Close. The application site is located at the rear of 177 to 211 
Rye Lane and has residential properties to its eastern side (Nos. 11 to 18 Birch Close 
and 1 to 5 Hazel Grove). 

4. The site is accessed via vehicle from Bournemouth Road and then Bournemouth 
Close. It is also accessed by two pedestrian routes, one from Copeland Road at the 
south of the site and from Birch Close leading to Rye Lane. 

5. The application site is not listed. However, it is located within Rye Lane Peckham 
Conservation area, Air Quality Management Area, Urban Density Zone, Major Town 
Centre, Peckham and Nunhead Action area and Peckham Core Action Areas. 

Details of proposal

6. The propo
[...]
Close Peckham Se15 4uf

98



Flat 2 207 Rye Lane SE15 4TP 8 Vestry Road  SE5 8NX
Flat 1 207 Rye Lane SE15 4TP 135a Rye Lane Peckham SE15 4ST

Re-consultation:  n/a

99



APPENDIX 2

Consultation responses received
Internal services

None 

Statutory and non-statutory organisations

London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority 
Metropolitan Police Service (Designing out Crime) 
Thames Water - Development Planning 
Transport for London (referable & non-referable app notifications and pre-apps) 

Neighbours and local groups

Jamica Spice London SE15 4TP 
Transconnection Services London SE15 4TP 
1 Birch Close London SE15 4UG 
10 Blehaim Close London 
128 Rye Lane London SE15 4RZ 
135a Rye Lane Peckham SE15 4ST 
135a Rye Lane Peckham SE15 4ST 
135a Rye Lane Peckham SE15 4ST 
16 Birch Close London SE15 4UG 
183 Rye Lane London SE15 4TP 
205 Rye Lane London SE15 4TP 
3 Birch Close London SE15 4UG 
3 Birch Close London SE15 4UG 
3 Brich Close London SE15 4UG 
4 Hazel Close London SE15 4UF 
6 Blenhiem Grove London 
7 Hazel Close Peckham SE15 4UF 
8 Blenheim Grov London 
8 Hazel Close Peckham Se15 4uf 
8 Vestry Road  SE5 8NX 

  

100



APPENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Ms Lauren Sharkey
Southwark Council

Reg. Number 16/AP/1991

Application Type Council's Own Development - Reg. 3 
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number
TP/2742-A

Draft of Decision Notice

Permission was GRANTED, subject to the conditions and reasons stated in the Schedule below, for the following 
development:

Development to provide a mix of retail ( Use Class A1) with associated food and beverage ( Use Class A3/A4/A5) 
uses and business (Use Class B1) and community facilities (Use Class D1).

At: BOURNEMOUTH CLOSE (LAND AT THE REAR OF 177-207 RYE LANE) LONDON SE15 4TP

In accordance with application received on 16/05/2016 08:00:57    


Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 19 July 2016

Planning Sub-Committee A
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Tuesday 19 July 2016 at 7.00 pm 
at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Leo Pollak (Chair)
Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Lucas Green (Reserve)
Councillor David Noakes

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 Councillor Adele Morris 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dennis Sangweme (Development Management)
Margaret Foley (Legal Officer)
Dipesh Patel (Development Management)
Pip Howson (Transport Policy)
Terence McLellan (Development Management)
Lance Penman (Urban Design)
Ciaran Regan (Development Management)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Radha Burgess.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members of the committee present were confirmed as the voting members.



2

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 19 July 2016

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

Members declared interests in the following agenda items: 

7.1 153-159 Borough High Street, London SE1 1HR

Councillor David Noakes, non-pecuniary, as he had received emails from residents 
including the objectors.

Councillor Helen Dennis, non-pecuniary, as she had met the applicant, but had not 
expressed a view on the proposal and approached it with an open mind.

7.4  Morley College, King Edward Walk, London SE1 7HT

Councillor David Noakes, non-pecuniary, as he would speak on this item in his capacity as 
a ward councillor and would withdraw from the sub-committee for the item.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:
 

 Addendum report relating to all items
 The members pack.

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2016 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

ADDENDUM REPORT

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revisions.

7.1    153-159 BOROUGH HIGH STREET, LONDON SE1 1HR 

Planning application reference number: 15/AP/4980

Report: see pages 11 to 49 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 6 of the addendum report.



3

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 19 July 2016

PROPOSAL

Demolition of 153-159 Borough High Street, and erection of 7-storey hotel (with 
basement), comprising 50 bedrooms and roof terrace, top 2 floors set back; and A1/A3 
use at basement and ground floor level.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 
highlighted the additional comments, as well as amended and additional conditions in the 
addendum report. Members asked questions of the officers.

Representatives of the objectors addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
objectors’ representatives.

Representatives of the applicant addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
representatives of the applicant.

There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres who wished to speak.

Councillor Adele Morris addressed the sub-committee in her capacity as a Cathedrals 
ward councillor. Members asked questions of Councillor Morris.

Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers. 

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, and withdrawn.

A motion to refuse planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be lost.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried.

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission for application number 15/AP/4980 be granted, subject to 
conditions set out in the report and the addendum report, including an amended condition 
8 to stipulate that the scale drawings are to be approved by the sub-committee, and 
subject to the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 30 
September 2016.

At this point, the meeting adjourned for 10 minutes.

7.2    95 PECKHAM ROAD, LONDON SE15 5LJ 

Planning application reference number: 16/AP/1393 

Report: see pages 50 to 81 of the agenda pack and pages 6 to 8 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing petrol filling station and erection of part-2, part-4 and part-6 storey 



4

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 19 July 2016

residential development accommodating 33 dwellings, together with access, hard 
landscaping and other associated works.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 
highlighted the additional comments and amended conditions in the addendum report. 
Members asked questions of the officer.

 
There were no objectors who wished to address the meeting. 
 
Representatives of the applicant addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
representatives of the applicant.

 
There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres, or ward councillors, 
who wished to speak.

 
Members debated the application. A motion to grant planning permission was moved, 
seconded, put to the vote and declared to be carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application number 16/AP/1393 be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and addendum report, and subject to the applicant entering 
into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 15 September 2016.

7.3    BOURNEMOUTH CLOSE (LAND AT THE REAR OF 177-207 RYE LANE), LONDON  
   SE15 4TP 

Planning application reference number: 16/AP/1991  

Report: see pages 82 to 105 of the agenda pack and pages 8 to 10 of the addendum 
report.

PROPOSAL

Development to provide a mix of retail (Use Class A1) with associated food and beverage 
(Use Class A3/A4/A5) uses and business (Use Class B1) and community facilities (Use 
Class D1).

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 
highlighted the additional comments, and additional and amended conditions in the 
addendum report. Members asked questions of the officer.
 
There were no objectors who wished to address the meeting.
 
Representatives of the applicant addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
representatives of the applicant.
 
There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres, or ward councillors, 
who wished to speak.
 
Members debated the application. A motion to grant planning permission was moved, 



5

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 19 July 2016

seconded, put to the vote and declared to be carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application number 16/AP/1991 be granted, subject to 
conditions set out in the report and the addendum report.   

7.4    MORLEY COLLEGE, KING EDWARD WALK, LONDON SE1 7HT 

At this point, Councillor David Noakes sat in the public gallery. 

Planning application reference number: 16/AP/0631

Report: see pages 106 to 117 of the agenda pack and page 11 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Erection of a new bridge linking the main Morley College building with the Morley Gallery 
across King Edward Walk including alterations to the entrance of the Morley Gallery on St 
Georges Road and extensions to the Morley Gallery at first, second and roof level to 
accommodate the new bridge, circulation space, lift overrun and other elevational 
alterations. [Forming part of a wider development including alterations to the main 
entrance area and display window of the main Morley College Building and extensions to 
the Emma Cons Hall and other elevational alterations. These elements of the development 
fall within the London Borough of Lambeth].

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 
highlighted the additional comments in the addendum report. Members asked questions of 
the officer.
 
Representatives of the objectors addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
objectors’ representatives.
 
Representatives of the applicant addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
representatives of the applicant.
 
There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres who wished to speak.
 
Councillor David Noakes addressed the sub-committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor. Members asked questions of Councillor Noakes.

At this point, Councillor David Noakes left the meeting room. 
 
Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers. A motion to 
grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to be 
carried.

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission for application number 16/AP/0631 be granted, subject to 
conditions set out in the report.    



6

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 19 July 2016

Meeting ended at 11.10 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


